14.499.881 14.434.745 (12.076.781) (1.947.282.131) 2.391.373.169 58.322.915 1.885.094 (1.095.714.045)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for Foreign Exchange

Hedge
- - - - - - - -

23. Foreign Exchange Hedged Portion Amount of Assets - - - - - - - -

24. Foreign Exchange Hedged Portion Amount of Liabilities - - - - - - - -
25. Export 903.861.636 22.137.257 3.924.524 - 304.132.489 8.983.947 12.305.016 8.280

26. Import 87.220.161 813.659 1.560.779 3.180 109.978.677 3.922.547 11.187.091 3.136.944

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED

IN TURKISH

YEO TEKNOLOJİ ENERJİ VE ENDÜSTRİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

51

The following table details the Group’s foreign currency sensitivity as at 30 September 2024 and 31 December 2023 for the changes

at the rate of 10%:

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

30.09.2024

 Profit/Loss

Appreciation of

Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of

Foreign

Currency
Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset/Liability 122.164.532 (122.164.532)

   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 122.164.532 (122.164.532)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

   4- EUR Net Asset/Liability (39.222.477) 39.222.477

   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) - -

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (39.222.477) 39.222.477

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   7- Other Currencies Net Asset/Liability 10.138.395 (10.138.395)

   8- Hedged portion of Other Currencies Risk (-) - -

9- Other Currencies Net Effect (7+8) 10.138.395 (10.138.395)

TOTAL 93.080.450 (93.080.450)

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

31.12.2023

 Profit/Loss

Appreciation of

Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of

Foreign

Currency
Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset/Liability 233.262.571 (233.262.571)

   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 233.262.571 (233.262.571)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

   4- EUR Net Asset/Liability 7.659.347 (7.659.347)

   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) - -

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) 7.659.347 (7.659.347)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   7- Other Currencies Net Asset/Liability (3.442.567) 3.442.567

   8- Hedged portion of Other Currencies Risk (-) - -

9- Other Currencies Net Effect (7+8) (3.442.567) 3.442.567

TOTAL 237.479.351 237.479.351

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an

obligation. The Group’s credit risk arises from trade receivables. Trade receivables of the Group is trying to be managed as the credit

risk by limiting the transactions with certain parties and continuously evaluating the reliability of the related parties. Trade receivables

are evaluated by taking into consideration the Group’s accounting policies and procedures. Total credit risk of the Group is presented

in the consolidated statement of financial position less provision for doubtful receivables (Note 10).